

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(S) 416/2025 in
[SWP 1478/2015]**

Muzaffar Ahmad Bhat

...Appellant(s)\Petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Sofi Manzoor, Advocate.

V/s

Mandeep Kour, Commr/Secty to Housing & Urban Dev. Deptt.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr. T. A. Lone, Dy. AG vice
Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, Sr. AAG.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE
(ORDER)
10.07.2026**

This court, vide order dated 2nd of August, 2017, granted liberty to the petitioner to make a proper representation to the respondent-Commissioner/Secretary to the Housing and Urban Development Department, and the respondent was directed to accord consideration to the representation within a period of twelve weeks. However, despite the lapse of about nine years, the matter is awaiting the consideration on the part of respondent.

In these forthcoming startling facts arising from the pleadings, this matter cannot be delayed further. Therefore, the respondent is directed to file compliance report within four weeks, failing which the respondent-Commissioner Secretary to the Housing & Urban Development Department, shall appear in person before the court on the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be provided to the learned counsel for the respondent under the seal and signature of the Joint Registrar-cum-Bench Secretary.

List on 7th of August, 2026.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
July 10th 2026
Shoaib Javid

